1975 Bill PR 7

(Second Session)

Nettown of the second s

- - - -

First Session, 18th Legislature, 24 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

# BILL PR 7

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CALGARY CONVENTION CENTRE AUTHORITY ACT

MR. MUSGREAVE

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

Printed by the Queen's Printer for the Province of Alberta, EDMONTON

Bill PR 7 Mr. Musgreave

## BILL PR 7

### 1975

#### (Second Session)

## AN ACT TO AMEND THE CALGARY CONVENTION CENTRE AUTHORITY ACT

#### (Assented to

, 1975)

Preamble

WHEREAS a petition has been presented praying for amendments to The Calgary Convention Centre Authority Act, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the petition:

NOW THEREFORE HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

Short title 1. This Act may be cited as "The Calgary Convention Centre Authority Amendment Act, 1975."

> 2. The Calgary Convention Centre Authority Act is hereby amended.

Amends s.

Chapter 80 of 1974

amended

- 3. Section 7 is struck out and the following is substituted:
  - 7. The Authority shall be composed of
  - (a) the Mayor, as an ex officio member, who, when in attendance, possesses all the rights, privileges, powers and duties of other members,
  - (b) the Commissioner of the City responsible for finance and administration,
  - (c) two members of the Council appointed by resolution of the Council and
  - (d) six electors appointed by resolution of the Council.

Amends s. 8

#### 4. Section 8 is amended

(a) by striking out subsection (2) and by substituting the following:

(2) The members of the Council who are first appointed as members of the Authority shall be appointed for a term commencing on the day of their appointment and ending on the day on which the first organizational meeting of the Council following their appointment is held.

- (b) as to subsection (3) by striking out the word "four" wherever it appears and by substituting the word "six",
- (c) as to subsection (3) by striking out clauses (c) and
  (d) and by substituting the following:
  - (c) the term of two shall end the day on which the second organizational meeting of the Council following their appointment is held, and
  - (d) the term of two shall end the day on which the first organizational meeting of the Council following their appointment is held,
- (d) as to subsection (4) clause (a) by striking out before the words "member of the Council" the word "the" and by substituting the word "a".
- Amends s. 11 5. Section 11 is amended by striking out subsection (5) and by substituting the following:

(5) In the case of an equality of votes at a meeting of the Authority a motion shall be deemed to be decided in the negative.

Amends s. 13 6. Section 13 is amended by striking out the word "four" and by substituting the word "six".

Coming into force

7. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.